(3) An amortized note, bond or other instrument of indebtedness evidencing a loan secured by an
ownership interest in, and a proprietary lease from, a corporation or partnership formed for the 
purpose of the cooperative ownership of real estate and which at the time the loan does not exceed 
one hundred three percent (103%) of the fair market value of the ownership interest and proprietary 
lease, if the loan is one of a type that meets the requirements of Section 2A(1)(a)  In this Act, unless 
the context clearly requires otherwise, any reference to a mortgagor shall include an owner of such